
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 25th June, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Members: Cllr Brazil
Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay

Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 6 February 
2020;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 5 - 20

6.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 21 - 64

7.  Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - bi-annual update 65 - 76

N.B.
Legal and financial officers will not, as a general rule, be present 
throughout all meetings, but will be on standby if required.  
Members are requested to advise Member Services in advance of 
the meeting if they require any information of a legal or financial 
nature.



Audit 6.2.20

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2020

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr T R Holway (Chairman) Ø Cllr B Taylor
* Cllr J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Cllrs H D Bastone, J D Hawkins and N A Hopwood

Item No Minute
Ref No 
below refers

Officers and Visitors in attendance

All 
Items

Section 151 Officer; Finance HOP Lead; Internal Audit 
Manager; Senior Specialist – Democratic Services; and 
Grant Thornton Audit Manager.

A.30/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

A.31/19 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman advised that he had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.

A.32/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made.

A.33/19 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE

The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided a 
progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
External Auditors.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit 6.2.20

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) The Committee noted that a new Engagement Lead had been 
appointed for the Council and officers were scheduled to meet the new 
Lead in the upcoming weeks;

(b) With regard to their Audit work for the Council, the Grant Thornton Audit 
Manager advised that the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 would now be 
presented to the next Committee meeting on 26 March 2020;

(c) When questioned, the Grant Thornton Audit Manager gave an 
assurance to the Committee that their Annual Audit Report would be 
completed before the end of July 2020;

(d) It was noted that the increased Audit Fees that the Council was 
required to pay were as a consequence of additional requirements 
being placed on External Auditors through changing auditing standards;

(e) Some Members expressed their interest in the ‘Sustainable Growth 
Index Report’ that had been produced by Grant Thornton.  In particular, 
some surprise was expressed at some of the findings (e.g. that the 
South Hams ranked only 290th out of 324 local authority areas for 
prosperity) and Members felt that there was a need to understand the 
data and methodology that underpinned this Report. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report 
and Sector Update be acknowledged.

A.34/19 ACTUARIAL PENSION POSITION

The Committee considered a report that presented the results (as at 31 
March 2019) of the Triennial Revaluation of the Pension Fund.

Whilst the Committee recognised that the report was to be welcomed, a 
Member did highlight that, in light of the high degree of financial 
uncertainty, a degree of caution should still be exercised.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be 
noted.

Page 2



Audit 6.2.20

A.35/19 UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

A report was considered that informed the Committee of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit service for 2019/20 to 
31 December 2019 by:

- Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 
Annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee in March 
2019); and

- Highlighting any revisions to the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was noted that the Risk Management audit was to be deferred 
pending the outcome of an extensive review into the Council’s 
approach to Risk Management that was being led by the Director of 
Governance and Assurance;

(b) With regard to the ‘Insurance – Review of Cover’ Audit, Members felt 
that the potential of joining a Local Government Mutual was an 
interesting concept that merited further consideration.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against (and any key issues arising on) 
the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan be noted and approved.

A.36/19 PROPOSED COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL 
YEAR

In considering the Annual Committee Workplan for the remainder of the 
2019/20 Financial Year, reference was made to:

- the need to add the ‘Grant Thornton External Audit Plan’ agenda item to 
the next Committee meeting agenda on 26 March 2020 (Minute A.33/19 
above refers); and

- a request for an additional item to be included on the Committee 
agenda for 25 June 2020 meeting entitled: ‘Devon Audit Partnership – 
Service and Offer’.

(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm)

                                                                                                       ________________
Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

South hams District Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

25 June 2020

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 31 May 2020 4

Audit Deliverables 6

Sector Update 7

2

P
age 6



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

This paper provides the Audit and Governance Committee with a report on 

progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 

local authority.

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a 

section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications 

www.grantthornton.co.uk.

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please 
[...]
0 is the second year of that contract. Since that time, there have been a 

number of developments within the accounting and audit profession. Across all sectors 

and firms, the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) has set out its expectation of improved 

financial reporting from organisations and the need for auditors to demonstrate increased 

scepticism and challenge and to undertake additional and more robust testing. 

Our work in the Local Government sector in 2018/19 has highlighted areas where financial 

reporting, in particular, property, plant and equipment and pensions, needs to improve. 

There is also an increase in the complexity of Local Government financial transactions and 

financial reporting. This combined with the FRC requirement that all Local Government 

audits are at or above the “few improvements needed” (2A) rating means that additional 

audit work is required. 

We have reviewed the impact of these changes on both the cost and timing of audits. We 

have discussed this with the Strategic Lead Finance and Prosperity including any 

proposed variations to the Scale Fee set by PSAA Limited, and have communicated fully 

with the Audit and Governance. 

As a firm, we are absolutely committed to meeting the expectations of the FRC with regard 

to audit quality and local government financial reporting. 

Progress at 28 February 2020 (cont.)

5

P
age 9



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2020

Public

Audit Deliverables

6

2019/20 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 2019/20.We have appended the updated fee letter seeking additional fees as a result 

of the increased regulatory focus facing all audit suppliers.

April 2019 Complete

Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed audit plan to the Audit and Governance Committee setting out our 

proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2019-20 financial statements and a Conclusion 

on the 
[...]
in this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 25 June 2020

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Leader of Council

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Dominic 
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that:

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on 
work performed during 2019/20, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Substantial 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control framework.

2. Members note the performance and achievements 
of the Internal Audit Team during 2019/20.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive summary

This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 
during 2019/20, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an 
audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to 
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required 
under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s 
Internal Audit team for 2019/20 to 31st March 2020, by: 

 Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
and

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2019, and

 Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment.

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams District 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2019. The following report and appendices set out the background 
to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2019/20 and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit 
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation 
to inform its governance statement. 

In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are 
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will 
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified. 

Page 22



Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2019/20 have 
been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements. 

Overall and based on work performed during 2019/20, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework.

This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of 
the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement

The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of:

Page 23



Key Findings 2019/20

As stated above we are, overall, able to provide substantial assurance on the internal 
control framework. During the year a number of audit assignments have been 
completed for which an audit opinion of “improvements required” has been provided.  
It is pleasing to report that none of our audit reviews resulted in an audit opinion of 
“fundamental weaknesses” (please refer to appendix B for definitions of “fundamental 
weaknesses” and “improvements required”).

We set out below some of the key issues of concern identified. It should be noted that 
agreed management actions plans are in place to address the weaknesses, and we 
consider that if such actions are completed promptly then the control issue will be 
addressed. Many of the findings have previously been reported at audit committee 
meetings during the 2019/20 year.

Business Continuity – (previously reported)  

Given this area remained as “Fundamental Weaknesses” after a follow-up review in 
2018/19, a further follow-up exercise was undertaken by Internal Audit during 
2019/20.  This year’s review confirms that more improvements have been made since 
the previous review, the most important being that operational Business Continuity 
Plans are now in place, with on-going work timetabled throughout the coming months. 
We have therefore amended our audit opinion to “Improvements Required”.

Commercial Property (See Appendix B)
 
Our audit review acknowledges that the Estates team have made signi
[...]
 and the recommendations made which should contribute to the more 
effective management of insurance.  The areas highlighted include seeking impartial 
external advice, ensuring that only appropriate property, activities or services are 
covered as required and that the value and level of insurance is appropriate.  In 
addition, the review identified a need to strengthening links with the risk management 

Page 27



process, putting an insurance strategy in place and consideration of alternative 
external insurance providers, other than commercial organisations.

Time has been allocated in the 2020/21 Audit Plan to carry out a follow-up review to 
measure progress with the implementation of the recommendations made in our 
report.

Stores Follow Up – (See Appendix B)

The audit opinion of “Improvements Required” remains unchanged since the last 
follow up review in 2018/19.  The key recommendations continue to relate to 
improvements of the stock control arrangements. The ability to make improvements to 
Concerto (the store system) is dependent on a significant change in the current 
software and/or migration to a completely different stock management system. It 
should be noted that the software supplier has updated the system, and management 
are aware that further action is needed to address the stock control issues. Should 
these issues be addressed then it is likely that our assurance opinion will be updated 
accordingly.

The 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan is attached at Appendix A. This has been extended to 
show the latest position for each audit.  

The reporting of individual high priority recommendations is set out at Appendix B. 
This is an ongoing part of the report to advise the Audit Committee in detail of 
significant findings since the last report presented in January 2020 and confirm that 
the agreed action has been implemented or what progress has been made.  It should 
be noted that the management responses are as given at the time of the audit and
[...]
ew financial 
implications arising from this report. The cost of 
the internal audit team is in line with budget 
expectations.

Risk Y The work of the internal audit service is an intrinsic 
element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control 
framework.

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy

Y This Annual Report and the work of Internal; Audit 
supports all six of the Corporate Themes of Council, 
Homes, Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing. 

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact

Y None directly arising from this report.  However, 
the Internal Audit function, managed by Devon 
Audit Partnership is very mindful of the need to 
minimise travel in completing the internal audit 
plan.  Where possible, desk-top review of 
documents, and the use of electronic records, is 
used to obtain evidence to support the audit 
process, although it is inevitable that on-site 
verification may be required at times.
The team use an audit management system (Mki) 
which enables managerial review to take place 
remotely, thus also saving on the need for travel.

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Page 30



Equality and 
Diversity

N There are no specific equality and diversity issues 
arising from this report.

Safeguarding N There are no specific safeguarding issues arising 
from this report.

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N There are no specific community safety, crime and 
disorder issues arising from this report.

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N There are no specific health, safety and wellbeing 
issues arising from this report.

Other 
implications

N There are no other specific implications arising 
from this report.

Supporting Information

Appendices:

There are no separate appendices to this report.

Background Papers:

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 as approved by the Audit Committee on 21 March 
2019.

Page 31



■   Status as reported in previous Progress Reports       Change to Sta
[...]
ve and prompt 

way of identifying new properties;

4. A full programme of review of all discounts and 
exemptions, to confirm continued eligibility, has yet to 
be delivered;

5. The Northgate 'bailiff portal', used to provide an 
interface between the Councils and the appointed 
enforcement agents, needs to be installed to allow 
efficient transmission of data;

6. The recovery and enforcement strategy and process 
needs to be further reviewed, to ensure that the 
system is working as expected, being used to best 
effect, automating as many tasks as possible and 
ensuring that staff resource is being used effectively for 
the remaining manual tasks; and

7. There is no policy or associated procedures to 
determine when a debt should be written off, to avoid 
investing limited staff resource in attempting to recover 
debts where it may be no longer cost-effective to do so.

3. Agreed. The Visiting Officer (MR), who has been 
in post about eight months, has found ad hoc 
new properties, but there is scope to review 
procedures across the Councils, as the 
Revenues team are not the only one who have 
need of such information, nor receive relevant 
information. It extends to Street Naming & 
Numbering, Waste, Development Management 
etc. Enquiries will be made through the Devon 
Benefits & Revenues Officers Group as to how 
other authorities address this matter, but based 
on previous information, it is suspected that 
each authority takes a slightly different 
approach. 

It is not felt that development of such 
procedures should rest solely with the Revenues 
team, but the matter will be raised with other 
relevant managers and a corporate approach 
taken forward from there. It may be that the 
Business Manager - Case Management (SM) is 
well placed to identify where there is 
information and procedural overlap between 
teams and therefore how best a corporate 
process might be developed.

Processes for identifying the point of completion 
of new properties have imp
[...]
ompleted for unusual activity and 
investigate any anomalies.

P
age 63



Planned Audit 2019/20 – Work Complete (No Audit 
Report)

Subject Comments
System of Internal Control 
(SIC), and 
Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS)

Included within the Internal Audit Annual Report presented 
to the June Audit Committee was the internal audit opinion 
providing assurance that the Council's systems contain a 
satisfactory level of internal control.

In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare 
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2018/19 
financial year. The S151 Officer presented the 2018/19 AGS 
to the Audit Committee on 20 June 2019.

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules

11 applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 
have been received in 2019/20, one was cancelled, the 
remainder accepted.

Fraud / Irregularity There have been no irregularities to report.

Page 64



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 25th June 2020

Title: Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring – bi-
annual update

Portfolio Area: Governance and Assurance

Cllr Judy Pearce (Leader of Council)

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Committee:         N/A

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken:

Authors: Neil Hawke – Head of Strategy & Projects 

Contacts: Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861323

Recommendations:  

That the Audit Committee REVIEW the Strategic Risk & Opportunity 
Register (Appendix 1) and make recommendations to Council on any 
further action the Committee concludes should be considered.

1. Executive summary 

1.1. In accordance with the Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy 
adopted on 6th December 2018 by South Hams District Council, this 
report forms the required bi-annual update to Audit Committee 
Members.

1.2. The Strategy sets out the roles and responsibilities for various Council 
Committees and officer groups.  The Audit Committee is to “Provide 
independent assurance to the Council on the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk and opportunity management, internal control and overall 
assurance framework”.  

1.3. This report aims to provide the Committee with the information required 
in order to provide that assurance to the Council.  Included is a copy of 
the current strategic risk (Appendix 1).

2. Background

2.1. The Council at its meeting on 6 December 2018 resolved to adopt the 
Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy. 

2.2. The strategy requires the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) to: 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


 Identify, evaluate, prioritise and control risks and opportunities 
facing the Council in achieving its objectives 

 Ensure the Council implements and manages risk effectively through 
the delivery of the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy and 
consider risks affecting delivery of services 

 Ensure risk and opportunity management is considered by SLT on a 
quarterly basis 

2.3. To aid the achievement of these tasks, monitoring reports are 
presented for approval to the SLT and to the Audit Committee on a 
six-monthly basis.  Operational red risks may be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

2.4. The questions to be asked during monitoring include: 

 Is the risk still relevant? 

 Is there any movement in the risk score? 

 Are the controls still in place and operating effectively? 

 Has anything occurred which might change its impact and/or 
likelihood?   

 Have potential opportunities been considered and maximised? 

 Have any significant control failures or weaknesses occurred since 
the last monitoring exercise? 

 If so, does this indicate whether the risk is increasing or decreasing? 

 If the risk is increasing do I need to devise more controls or think of 
other ways of mitigating the risk? 

 If the risk is decreasing can I relax some existing controls
[...]
tor 

In
si

gn
if

ic
an

t

1 Close

0 1 2 3 4 5

Rare Unlikely Possible Likely Almost 
Certain

N
eg

at
iv

e 
Im

pa
ct

 /
 S

ev
er

it
y

Likelihood / Probability

Adherance to Medium Term 
Financial Strategy Business 

continuity 

Covid‐19 Impact on Services

Emergency
Response

Inadequate Staff 
Resource 

Political Commitment 
for Change

Service 
Performance

H&W (Leisure) Service 
Offering

Waste Service 
Changes 

WD Financial 
position impact 
on SHDC

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
	7 Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - bi-annual update
	Appendix 1: Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 2: Risk & Opportunity Scoring Matrix




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 25th June, 2020 at 10.00 am at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Cllr Brazil Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer
Director of Governance & Assurance
Head of Strategy & Projects
Internal Audit Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Grant Thornton Engagement Lead

37. Minutes 
A.37/19
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 February 2020 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.

38. Urgent Business 
A.38/19
The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one urgent item to be 
raised at this meeting that related to a recommendation arising from 
the Executive meeting held on 18 June 2020 (Minute E.89/19 refers) 
that read as follows:



‘That the Audit Committee be RECOMMENDED to update its Work 
Plan to ensure that the Risk Management elements of the Ivybridge 
Regeneration Project be considered at a future Committee meeting.’

Since there was to be a further report presented to the Council 
meeting to be held on 24 September 2020, the Chairman informed 
that, should the Committee be minded to approve this 
recommendation, then it would be necessary for this agenda item to be 
considered at the next Committee meeting to be held on 23 July 2020.

In debate, Members were supportive of this recommendation and it 
was therefore agreed that this matter should be considered by the 
Committee at its 23 July 2020 meeting.

39. Declarations of Interest 
A.39/19
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

40. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
A.40/19
The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided 
a progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
External Auditors for the year ending 31 March 2020.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) In respect of Grant Thornton’s Audit Fees, a number of Members 
sought assurances that there would be no variations in the Fees 
that would be imposed upon the Council this year.  The Members 
expanded upon the point and reiterated their disappointment at the 
last minute requirement for the Council to pay an additional £4,500 
in Audit Fees last year.  Such were the budgetary pressures being 
faced by the Council, that Members advised that they would be 
very frustrated should there be any similar increase this year.

In his response, the Grant Thornton Engagement Lead advised that 
the organisation could not guarantee that there would not be any 
similar increases in audit fees until the Audit work had been 
concluded.  Specifically regarding the Fee increase last year, the 
Lead informed that this had been approved by the independent 
PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) body and was reflective 
of the additional (and previously unforeseen) statutory 
requirements that had been placed upon the External Audit 
function;

(b)Having sought greater information on the role and representatives 
that served on the PSAA, the Committee requested that a short 
report be presented to its next meeting to be held on 23 July 2020.

It was then:



RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update be acknowledged; and

2. That a short report on the role and representatives that served on the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments body be presented to the next Audit 
Committee meeting to be held on 23 July 2020.

41. Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 
A.41/19
The Committee considered a report that summarised the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit Team during 2019/20; 
reviewed the performance of the Internal Audit service; and provided 
an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control.

In particular, the report sought to inform Members of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Team for 2019/20 
by:

- Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed 
individual audits; and

- Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 
annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee in March 
2019); and

- Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment.

During the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:

(a)the Commercial Property and Rents Audit.  Whilst acknowledging 
the Audit findings, a Member still wished to emphasise that this 
Council function was of critical importance and would be a good 
indication of the extent of the economic downturn due to the 
COVID-19 Pandemic;

(b)the number of management responses that had mentioned the 
availability of resources.  A Member expressed his concern at the 
frequency of management responses that had mentioned a lack of 
resource availability and questioned whether there were any 
measures that could be put in place to mitigate these responses;

(c) the Insurance Cover Audit.  With regard to the Audit finding of 
‘improvements required’, officers confirmed that the Council was in 
the process of considering the use of alternative external insurance 
providers in an attempt to review whether or not there were 
currently any areas in which the Council was over insuring.  The 
Committee recognised the need to keep a close watching brief on 
this issue;

(d)the Council Tax Audit.  A Member questioned the audit finding 
around associated procedures to determine when a debt should be 
written off.  For clarity, the Section 151 Officer informed that this 



finding related to those small value debts that were not deemed 
cost effective to pursue;

(e)the Internal Audit Opinion being one of ‘substantial assurance’.  In 
light of the tone of some of the conclusions reached in some of the 
Internal Audit reports, a Member questioned whether the overall 
Opinion of ‘substantial assurance’ was appropriate.  In reply, the 
Internal Audit Manager advised that a lower judgement of ‘limited 
assurance’ would constitute a significant disservice to the Council 
and he was firmly of the view that an Opinion of ‘substantial 
assurance’ was appropriate.      

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That overall and, based on work performed during 2019/20 
and that of our experience from previous year’s Audit, it be 
noted that the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
‘Substantial Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s Internal Control Framework; and

2. That the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit 
Team during 2019/20 be noted.

42. Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - bi-annual update 
A.42/19
A report was considered that presented the bi-annual update on the 
Council’s Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) In terms of its presentation, some Members requested that those 
identified risks that were evaluated with a score of 25 were so 
significant that they should be separated out from the wider 
Corporate Risk Register.  In response, officers gave an assurance 
that this would be implemented in future monitoring reports;

(b)The Committee welcomed the inclusion of the additional risk that 
related to Health and Wellbeing Service Provision;

(c) Such were the close linkages between the two Councils that a 
Member was of the view that the wider membership needed to be 
made aware of the financial impact being faced by West Devon 
Borough Council as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic.  In 
response, the Section 151 Officer informed that the Borough 
Council’s Hub Committee meeting on 30 June 2020 was scheduled 
to consider a Budget Monitoring Report that would outline the 
latest financial position.  Since this was to be a public report, it 
would be published on their Council website.  To provide some 
comfort, the Committee was also advised that both the Council and 
West Devon Borough Council were felt to be well placed to deal 



with the financial pressures arising from the Pandemic;

(d) With regard to those Capital Projects that were deemed to be very 
significant (e.g. Ivybridge Regeneration and the Dartmouth Health 
and Wellbeing Hub), a Member expressed his personal view that 
the risk elements of such projects should be considered by the 
Audit Committee as a matter of course.  The Section 151 Officer 
proceeded to advise the Committee that a separate Risk Register 
was attached to individual Capital Project reports when they were 
considered by the Executive and/or Full Council.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register (as outlined at 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) has been reviewed.

The Meeting concluded at 11.40 am

Signed by:

Chairman


